## Item 7 (b) - Appointment of Electoral Deputy Registration Officers

The attached report was considered by the Governance Committee on 2 February 2023, and the relevant minute extract is below:

## Governance Committee (2 February 2023, Minute 16)

Members considered the report which set out the proposal to appoint Deputy Electoral Registration Officers (ERO) for Sevenoaks District Council, under section 52(2) of the Representation of the People Act 1983. The act allows for a Deputy Electoral Registration Officer to perform and exercise any of the duties and powers of the Electoral Registration Officer.

The Assistant Chief Executive set out that following the introduction of the Voter Identification Regulations 2022, the appointments would ensure new duties introduced by the Voter Identification Regulations, alongside all other duties permitted to be undertaken by a Deputy ERO could be fulfilled.

Members asked questions about the introduction of Voter Authority Certificates. There had been sixteen applications to date and the Council would be publicising the requirements further in the coming months.

Resolved: That it be recommended to Council that the Chief Officer Customer & Resources, the Electoral Services Manager and the Deputy Electoral Services Manager, be appointed as Deputy Electoral Registration Officers for Sevenoaks District Council.